MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 19 OF 2017

CUSTOMS (CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT) (APPOINTMENT OF CUSTOMS AIRPORT) ORDER

ARRANGEMENT OF ORDER

1.	Citation	2
2.	Appointment of customs airport	2

Customs (Control and Management) (Appointment of Customs Airport) Order 2017

S. R.O. 19 of 2017

MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 19 OF 2017

CUSTOMS (CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT) (APPOINTMENT OF CUSTOMS AIRPORT) ORDER

THE CUSTOMS (CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT) (APPOINTMENT OF CUSTOMS AIRPORT) ORDER 2017 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR ACTING ON THE ADVICE OF CABINET UNDER SECTION 14 OF THE CUSTOMS CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT) ACT (CAP. 17.04).

1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the Customs (Control and Management) (Appointment of Customs Airport) Order, 2017.

2. Appointment of customs airport

- (1) The area marked as "A" in the map set out in the Schedule, comprising of—
 - (a) Block 14/6 Parcels 21, 66, 67, 68, 71, 73, 79 and 82;
 - (b) part of Block 14/11 Parcel 1;
 - (c) Block 14/11 Parcels 128 and 129;
 - (d) Block 14/12 Parcels 24 and 55;
 - (e) part of Block 14/12 Parcel 52; and
 - (f) all infrastructure located on the parcels of land at subparagraphs (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) and used for the operations of an airport

in the St. Johns Registration Section is appointed as a customs airport, known as John A. Osborne Airport.

- (2) John A. Osborne Airport is used for—
 - (a) loading and unloading cargo; and

Customs (Control and Management) (Appointment of Customs Airport) Order 2017

S. R.O. 19 of 2017

(b) the embarkation and disembarkation of a person travelling by air to or from Montserrat.

Customs (Control and Management) (Appointment of Customs Airport) Order 2017

S. R.O. 19 of 2017

SCHEDULE

(paragraph 2)

Map of John A. Osborne Airport



Made by the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet this 31^{st} day of March, 2017.

(Sgd.) Camille Gerald CLERK OF CABINET

Customs (Control and Management) (Appointment of Customs Airport) Order 2017

S. R.O. 19 of 2017

Published by the Clerk of Cabinet by exhibition at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this $31^{\rm st}$ day of March, 2017.

(Sgd.) Camille Gerald CLERK OF CABINET